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Sardar Majithia: They have been £iven some compensation according to what they were qualified to.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: Are the
<]k)vemment aware that there was a preliminary order which was suspend-
•ed when a writ was moved in the Travancore-Cochin High Court and it was during the pendency of this writ that the President passed orders disbanding these persons?

Sardar Majithia: I do not think that is correct.

«
Sardar Hukam Sin̂h: It may not be in the public interest to disclose what number has been recruited afresh. But can we know whether any nimiber out of these demobilised personnel has been absorbed against any recruitment?

Sardar Majithia: As I said, only those people were absorbed who were found suitable and fitted into the plan.
Others were not.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Once when the Travancore-Cochin State Forces have been integrated into the Indian Army, is it not necessary that persons discharged from the ex-Travancore-Cochin army should also be given the same facilities for resettlement?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He is arguing.

Geological Survey or Buapur

*361. Shri R. G. Dnbey: (a) Will the Minister of Natural Besonms and Sdentifle Research be pleased to state whether any detailed geological survey of the mineral wealth in the District of Bijapur, in Bombay State has ever been made?

(b) If so, is it a fact that £old was
.found in the bed of the River Mala-
jprabha, traces of copper discovered near Khajji>doni in Bagalkot Taluka;
and iron ore and manganese are richly available in the parts of the district «outh of the Krishna river?

(c)Is it a fact that rich varieties of stones particularly a beautiful rose tjoloured granite equal in appearance to the best Aberdeen or Mount Sorrel jranite and the dioritic green stone known for retaining its polish for centuries are available at Bilgi in Bijapur district?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re­
sourcesand ScientillG Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya: (a) Yes, Sir.

 ̂(b) and (c). A statement giving tlje information collected by the Geological

Survey of India as a result of the surveys carried out by its officers is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 38]

Shri R. G. Dubey: May I know. Sir, when this survey was carried out?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I cannot fell you the exact time, but the survey has been completed exhaustively.

Shri R. G. Dnbey: May I know what action Government propose to take on the results of this survey?

Shri K. D.« Malaviya: They cannot do much, because the results of the investigations go to show that there is not much of a possibility of exploitation of these minerals from the economical point of view.

Shri R. G. Dnbey: Is it a fact that there is a possibility of developing iron ore on a small scale? If that is so, do Government propose to take any measures in this respect?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes. Sir. So far as iron ore is concerned, there are possibilities of smelting iron industry on a cottage scale. Turther investigations in this regard will be undert̂en.

Conditions in P.EJJ5.U.

•363. Dr. Rama Rao: (a) WiU the
Minister of States be pleased to state whether he undertook a tour of the Pepsu St̂ite recently?

(b) Did the tenants all over Pepsu represent to him regarding lawlessness by landlords?
(c) Did he get first-hand report from the actual peasants or their representatives, regarding the atrocities perpetrated by the landlords?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katjn): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). I gave interviews to numerous deputations and had a long tour in the countryside and received many complaints both from tenants and landlords against each other.

Dr. tUuna Rao: May I know. Sir, whether Government have taken into (ronsideration that part of the Venkatachar Committee Report saying that there are throughout the States, strong allegations and counter-allegations between the tenants and biswedare?

Dr. KatJn: My hon. friend asked me about my tour and not about Venkatachar Report.

Dr. Rama Rao: This Committee was instituted by the Government of India.
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Mr. Speaker: Whatever it muy be the question relates to his own tours.

Shri B. S. Mnrthy: May I know what the hon. Minister has done in order to see that the complaints made to him were amicably settled?

Dr. Katju: I came to own conclusions and gave general directions to the Chief Minister and to everybody concerned that every effort should be made to preserve law and order. About complaints, I may aad for the information of the House that I saw frojn among the cultivators a young lad of 16 whose hand had been ̂ hot and had been amputated. On the other side I came across a widow of a biswedar who came and fell at my feet, whose husband had been shot dead by the .
tenants.  ’

Mr. Speaker: I think it Is no use pursuing this question. We will go to the next question. This will require longer investigation and it is not really proper to pursue it by way of questions.

Assistant Adbcdostratga of U. S.
Technical Cooperation

Apministration

*364. Shri Nanadas: (a) Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state whether an Assistant Administrator of the U. S. Technical Co-operation Administration visited or is about to visit India?

(b) What is the purpose of his mission here?

. (c) Whom did he meet on behalf of the Government of India?

(d) Did the Government of India make any representation to him i__
ing technical help from the USA.?

(e) If so, what was the nature of the representation?

(f) What was the reply given bjr him to the representation?

The Pariiameiitary Seeretarŷto the -
Minister of Finance (Shri B. R.
Bhaeat): (a) Yes. Sir. He visited India in September. 1962.

(b)It is îiderstood that his purpose was to pay a routine administrative visit to the Technical Co-ot>eration Headquarters in New Delhi.

(c)Apart from some purely informal discussions, he did not have any discussion with the Government of India Officers or R̂ esentativei.

(d)and (f). Do not arise.

Shri Nanadas: May 1 know how many U.S. experts or officers are working m India under the Technical Cooperation Administration scheme, what will be the total amount of money spent on them, and who wiU bear it?

Shri B. B. Bfaas:at: 1 want notice ofthe question.

Shri Nanadas: What are the special qualifications of these technical personnel? Are there no personnel available in India with the same qualifications?

SLri B. R. Bhagat: Sir, this is a very wide question. I want notice for this.

Shri K. K. Basu: Has the Government any machinery to ascertain the report of this peifsonnel as a result of its visit to this country?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I do not think the question arises from this. Sir.

Mr. Speaker: We will go to the next question.

Students sent abroad

*365. Dr. Rama Rao: (a) Will the
Minister of Natoral Resoorees aî
Scientific Research be pleased to state whether the Coimcil of Industrial and Scientific Research have recently selected some students for being sent abroad on scholarships?

(b)If so, who are the students, what are their qualifications, and what was the procedure followed for their selection?

(c) Who grants these scholarships and what are the schemes according to which these scholarships have been granted?

(d) In which uniwsities are these students scheduled to study and what subjects?

(e) How will they be used aftar their return from abroad?

The Deputy Minister o£ Natural R̂
sources and SclentfiBc Research (Shri
K. D. Malaviya): (a) to  (e). A stat3-
ment giving the desired information is placed on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. P-75/52.]

Dr. Rama Rao: Are Government considering the sending out of technicians for training, particularly for heavy industries?

Mr. Speaker: I am afraid the question is a suggestion for action. It will be belter if the hon. Members once ' gain twice again or thrice again read

